

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SUBREGION 24**

UPS SUPPLY CHAIN SOLUTIONS, INC.

and

Case No. 12-CA-159257  
12-CA-168819

UNION DE TRONQUISTAS DE PR, LOCAL 901,  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE  
LAW JUDGE**

**Carlos J. Saavedra-Gutiérrez  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 12, Sub-Region 24  
525 F.D. Roosevelt Avenue  
San Juan, PR 00918-1002**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents.....i**

**Table of Authorities.....iii**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2**

**III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3**

**A. Background.....3**

**B. The parties’ three collective-bargaining meetings and Respondent’s insistence on the translation of the Union’s initial proposal into English.....5**

**C. The lack of evidence that Respondent had a “behind the scenes” or potential future negotiator who was not fluent in Spanish.....9**

**D. The Union attempts to continue bargaining; Respondent’s continued insistence that the Union pay half of the costs of translating its contract proposals.....9**

**E. Respondent’s failure to meet and bargain with the Union at all since December 10, 2015.....11**

**IV. ARGUMENT.....14**

**The ALJ erred by failing to find that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by insisting on a permissive subject of bargaining as a condition of continuing negotiations for an initial collective-bargaining agreement and by failing to make significant counterproposals to the Union’s bargaining demands thereafter (Exceptions 1 through 5) .....14**

**A. Threshold matters such as bargaining ground rules are permissive subjects of bargaining.....14**

**B. Respondent’s steadfast insistence on conditioning meaningful bargaining upon the Union’s payment of the cost of translating its initial contract proposals to English is a permissive subject of bargaining in the context of this case, and violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.....16**

**C. Respondent’s failure to make significant counterproposals to the Union further establishes that it violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act.....22**

**V. CONCLUSION AND REMEDIES SOUGHT (Exception 6).....23**

**Certificate of Service.....26**

**Appendix.....27**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Bartlett-Collins*, 237 NLRB 770 (1978) .....14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

*Call, Burnup & Sims*, 159 NLRB 1661 (1966).....17

*Destileria Seralles, Inc.*, 289 NLRB 51 (1988).....20

*General Electric Co.*, 173 NLRB 253 (1968).....20

*Greenlawn Funeral Home, Inc.*, 243 NLRB 673 (1979).....4

*NLRB v. Wooster Division of Borg-Warner*, 356 U.S. 342 (1958).....14

*Salvation Army of Massachusetts*, 271 NLRB 195 (1984).....15

*San Manuel Indian Bingo*, 341 NLRB 1055 (2004).....4

*S-B Mfg. Co.*, 270 NLRB 485 (1984).....18

*Smurfit-Stone Container*, 357 NLRB 1732 (2011).....15

*Timken Co.*, 301 NLRB 610 (1991).....16, 21

*Vanguard Fire & Supply Co.*, 345 NLRB 1016 (2005).....16, 21
